
4*72] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1919 629

•with county graduation exercises, or such reports and classification
records as may be required by the state superintendent, together
with necessary stationery in the examination of teachers and pupils
and for official correspondence; also the local expense in connection
with teachers' institutes and training schools and for conducting
teachers' examinations.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 474—H. F. No. 359.

An act entitled, an act to amend Section 4436, General Statutes
1913, having reference to the licensing of public terminal ware-
houses.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Moneys for license fees to be credited to grain
inspection fund.—That section 4436 of the General Statutes of
1913, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

4436. All public warehouses shall be annually licensed by
and be under the ..supervision and subject to the inspection of
the commission. Written application under oath shall be made
to the commission for license*, specifying the kind of ware-
house, its location, the name of the person, firm, or corpora-
tion operating the same, and of each member of the firm or of-
ficer of the corporation. The license fee shall be two dollars.
Such license may be revoked by the commission for violation of
law or of any rule or regulation by it prescribed, upon notice
and hearing. A license may be refused to any warehouseman
whose license has been revoked within the preceding year.

All moneys collected for license fees shall be deposited with the
•state treasurer and credited to the grain inspection fund.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the
date of its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTED 475—H. F. No. 370.

An act to authorise any city of the first class not covered by a
home rule charter to issue and sell its bonds for the purpose of arch-
ing, covering over or diverting any creek in such city.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. $100,000 arching bonds authorized.—Any city of
the first class not governed by a home rule charter is hereby
authorized, by resolution duly passed by-an affirmative vote of
not less than two-thirds of all the members of its 'city council
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or other governing body, to issue and sell not to exceed $100,-
000 par value of the bonds of such city, for the purpose of
arching, covering over or diverting any creek flowing in, over
or across any lands or public highway in such city, including
the straightening of such stream and the acquiring of private
property necessary to the making of such improvement.

Sec. 2. To be issued not with standing present indebtedness.
—The bonds so authorized may be issued and sold notwith-
standing any law of this state prescribing or fixing a limit upon
the bonded indebtedness of such city. The faith and credit of
the city shall be pledged for the payment of the bonds issued
hereunder and the current interest thereon. The city council
or other governing body of such city shall include each year in
the tax levy of such city an amount sufficient to provide for the
payment of such interest, and the sinking fund of the city shall
be pledged to the redemption of such bonds at maturity.

Sec. 3. 30 years at 4%.—No bonds shall be issued under
this act to run for a longer term than thirty years, or bearing a
higher rate pf interest than four (4) per cent, payable semi-,
annually. The place of payment of principal and interest and
the denomination in which such bonds shall be issued shall be
such as may be determined by the city council or other gov-
erning body, and may be in the form of coupon bonds or regis-
tered certificates so called.

Sec. 4. Form of bond.—All such bonds shall be signed by
the mayor, attested by the city clerk and countersigned by the
city comptroller of such city and shall be scaled with the city
seal, except that the signatures to the coupons attached there-
to, if any, may be lithographed thereon; and none of such
bonds shall be sold at less than 95 per cent of their par value
and accrued interest, and only to the highest responsible bidder
therefor.

Sec. 5. Application.—This act shall not apply to any city
governed by a home rule charter.-

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 476—H. F. No. 473.

An act relating to Ken of oivners of breeding animals and pro-
viding a penalty.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lien for services.—Every owner of a stallion or
a jackass kept and used for breeding purposes shall hereafter
have a lien upon any«dam served and upon colt gotten by such
stallion or jackass, from date of service, for the sum stipulated


